warwick.ac.uk/lib-publications
Manuscript version: Author’s Accepted Manuscript
The version presented in WRAP is the author’s accepted manuscript and may differ from the
published version or Version of Record.
Persistent WRAP URL:
How to cite:
Please refer to published version for the most recent bibliographic citation information.

Prior to the start of the tests, the initial water content (𝑤0) and the specimen dimensions were
measured. The specimen was then placed in the temperature-controlled oedometer cell and
heated to the desired temperature. Once thermal equilibrium between the heating system and
the specimen was achieved, the vertical load was applied incrementally to the submerged
specimen. The heating was maintained constant throughout the experiment and any loss of
water from the cell due to the evaporation was compensated by topping up the cell with water
pre-heated to the test temperature. By the end of loading, the specimen was unloaded step-wise
to evaluate the swelling response. The compression curve was finally obtained based on final
settlement values. The tests were conducted twice at the same initial conditions to ensure the
repeatability and reliability of the results. This set of experiments allows for investigation of
the temperature effects on compression index (𝐶𝑐), swelling index (𝐶𝑠), and the creep index
(𝐶𝛼). Table 2 outlines the details of the MSL tests. Each test is comprised of eight stages of
loading and four stages of unloading with a total test time of 12 days.
Table 2 - Details of MSL oedometer tests
Test ID Temperature (°C) 𝑤0  (%)
MSL20-1 20 39
ASCE International Journal of Geomechanics. Submitted Apr 2023; Accepted Oct 2023.
10.1061/IJGNAI/GMENG-9074
 9
MSL20-2 20 39
MSL35-1 35 39
MSL35-2 35 39
MSL45-1 45 39
MSL45-2 45 39
MSL55-1 55 39
MSL55-2 55 39
A total of 12 saturated compression-relaxation CRS oedometer tests were carried out on
reconstituted specimens at four different temperatures of 20, 35, 45, and 55°C and three
different displacement-rates (�̇�) of 0.01, 0.005, and 0.001 mm/min. The selection of the
displacement-rates was based upon the pore pressure ratio (PPR) of 3 – 15% according to